Any representation or objection with respect to the Order, may be sent in writing to the Director of Administration, West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council, County Hall, Wakefield WF1 2QW (quoting ref. PT/KFWG/5/106/W/75/3) before 30th November 1975, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 31st October 1975.

R. G. Brooke, Director of Administration.

County Hall, Wakefield WF1 2QW.

(531)

WEST YORKSHIRE METROPOLITAN COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

The West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council (Halifax No. 206) Public Path Diversion Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 14th October 1975, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order, by Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-tion, will be to divert the public right of way running from the north end of the mill pool at Shaw Mill House, Mixenden, Halifax, around the east side of the pool to Shaw Mill House, to a line running along the west side of the pool.

A copy of the Order and of the map contained in it has been deposited at Room 226, County Hall, Wakefield, and at the Town Hall, Halifax, and may be there inspected free of charge during office hours, Mondays to Fridays.

of charge during office hours, Mondays to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order, may be sent in writing to the Director of Administration, West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council, County Hall, Wakefield WF1 2QW (quoting ref. PT/KFWG/5/106/C/75/7) before 30th November 1975, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 31st October 1975.

R. G. Brooke, Director of Administration.

County Hall, Wakefield WF1 2QW.

WEST YORKSHIRE METROPOLITAN COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

The West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council (Holmfirth No. 80) Public Path Diversion Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 14th October 1975, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order, by West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public right of way along part of Hogley Lane, Holmfirth, between a point about 80 yards south of Cross Gate Head to a point near Hogley Farm, to a line along a new track to the east of Hogley Lane rejoining it at a point about 150 yards west of Booth House Lane.

A copy of the Order and of the map contained in it has been deposited at Room 226, County Hall, Wakefield, and at the Council Offices, Huddersfield Road, Holmfirth and

may be there inspected free of charge during office hours, Mondays to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order, may be sent in writing to the Director of Administration, West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council, County Hall, Wakefield WF1 2QW (quoting ref. (PT/KFWG/5/106/K/75/3) before 30th November 1975, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 31st October 1975.

R. G. Brooke, Director of Administration.

County Hall, Wakefield WF1 2QW.

(533)

WEST YORKSHIRE METROPOLITAN COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

The West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council (Longcauseway, Dewsbury) Public Path Extinguishment Order

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 14th October 1975, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order, by West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to extinguish the public right of way running from

will be to extinguish the public right of way running from Longcauseway, Dewsbury, about 25 yards north-west of its junction with Railway Street for about 25 yards in a

junction with Railway Street for about 25 yards in a southerly direction.

A copy of the Order and of the map contained in it has been deposited at Room 226 County Hall, Wakefield, and at the Town Hall, Dewsbury and may be there inspected free of charge during office hours, Mondays to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Director of Administration, West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council, County Hall, Wakefield, WF1 2QW (quoting ref. PT/KFWG/5/106/K/75/2) before 30th November 1975 and should state the grounds on which it is made. grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the West Yorkshire Metropolitan County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any repre-sentations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 31st October 1975.

R. G. Brooke, Director of Administration.

County Hall, Wakefield, WF1 2QW.

(532)

(534)

(558)

MISCELLANEOUS PUBLIC NOTICES

NORTH BEDFORDSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Notice is given that:

(1) In accordance with the grant by Her Majesty The Queen of a Charter conferring Borough status on the District, and

(2) In accordance with the consent of the Secretary of State for the Environment to the change of name of the District granted pursuant to section 74 of the Local Government Act, 1972,

with effect from the 16th October 1975, the name of Bedford District is changed to North Bedfordshire Borough and the Bedford District Council is now the North Bedfordshire Borough Council.

J. F. Hayward, Director of Administration.

Dated 24th October 1975.